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PRESS RELEASE 
27 July 2011     
 

Marel Q2 2011 results 
(All amounts in EUR) 
 

Strong revenue growth 
 

 Revenues for Q2 2011 totalled 161.9 mln, an increase of 19% compared to revenues for the same 
period the year before [Q2 2010: 136.1 mln]. 

 Normalised EBITDA1 was 20.9 mln, or 12.9% of revenues [Q2 2010: 21.1 mln normalised]. 

 Normalised operating profit (EBIT) was 15.0 mln, or 9.2% of revenues [Q2 2010: 15.2 mln normalised]. 

 One‐off costs related to an agreement on the future arrangements of the Stork Pension Fund, 
amounting to 11.1 mln, are included in the consolidated income statement for Q2 2011.  

 Taking into account the above one-off costs, net result was 0.2 mln for Q2 2011 [Q2 2010: 0.1 mln].  

 Cash flow remains healthy and net interest bearing debt is 248.8 mln at the end of Q2 2011 [Q2 2010: 
284.1 mln]. 

 The order book continues to grow as a result of a strong product pipeline and favourable market 
conditions. The order book stands at 176.3 mln at the end of the quarter [Q2 2010: 125.3 mln].  

 
Q2 2011 was a good quarter for Marel. Revenues totalled 162 mln, an increase of 19% compared to Q2 2010 
and 5% compared to the previous quarter. The EBIT margin was 9.2% in Q2 and 10.2% for the first half of the 
year, which is within the company’s target of 10-12% return on revenues for the year. The outlook for the 
remainder of the year is positive. 
 
Orders received continue to exceed orders booked off, leading to a continuing increase in the order book, 
which stood at 176 mln at the end of the quarter, compared to 125 mln at the same time the year before.  
 
 

Revenues of 315 million in 1H 2011 with EBIT margin of 10.2%  
 

 Revenues totalled 315.4 mln for the first half of the year, an increase of 19% compared to revenues 
for the same period the year before [1H 2010: 264.9 mln from core business].  

 Normalised operating profit (EBIT) was 32.1 mln for the first half of the year, or 10.2% of revenues [1H 
2010: 30.3 mln normalised from core business]. 

 Net result was 9.0 mln for the first half of the year [1H 2010: 5.7 mln consolidated]. 

                                                 
1
 In Q2 2011, one-off costs related to a principle agreement on the future arrangement of the pensions currently managed 

by the Stork Pension Fund are included in the consolidated income statement but excluded from the normalised figures in 
order to make a clean comparison with 2010 normalised figures possible. (The agreement is discussed in further detail 
under “Key events during the period”.) 
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Theo Hoen, CEO: 
“We are pleased with the continuing growth of our business. The order book is mounting and has reached an 
exceptionally high level, reflecting the positive reception that our latest products have met with in the market. 
The RevoPortioner, SensorX, StreamLine and Modular Oven Systems are all selling very well and our QX co-
extrusion system for sausage production is also taking off. We see good growth in countries like Ukraine, South 
Korea, Brazil and China, compensating for non-growth in the U.S. 
 
To stimulate future growth, we are investing in further geographical expansion, as well as increasing our 
manufacturing capacity. We are, for example, increasing the number of employees in manufacturing by 
approximately 300 worldwide during the course of the year. This is temporarily putting pressure on our 
margins. Nevertheless, the EBIT margin for the first six months of the year is within our target range of 10-12% 
and the outlook for the remainder of the year is positive.” 
 
 
Order book at record level 
Marel continues to benefit from its strong market position and product pipeline. Orders received, including 
service revenues, amounted to 168.8 mln in Q2 2011, compared to 149.4 mln for the same period the year 
before. Orders received once again exceeded orders booked off. The result is a continuing increase in the order 
book, which stood at a record 176.3 mln at the end of Q2 2011, compared to 125.3 mln at the same time the 
year before.  
 
Operational cash flow before interest and tax remains healthy at 7.4 mln for Q2 2011. The balance sheet is 
strong and net interest bearing debt amounts to 248.8 mln compared with 284.1 mln in Q2 2010.  
 
 

Performance summary for Q2 2011 

 

Key figures from Marel's operations in thousands of EUR 
 

Operating results Quarter 2 Quarter 2 Change YTD YTD Change

2011 
1)

2010 
2)

 in % 2011 
1)

2010 
2)

 in %

Revenues 161,854    136,055    19.0       315,391    264,930    19.0       

Gross profit 57,883      54,968      5.3         116,800    106,008    10.2       

Gross profit as a % of Revenues 35.8           40.4           37.0           40.0           

Result from operations (EBIT) 14,959      15,155      (1.3)       32,080      30,275      6.0         

EBIT as a % of Revenues 9.2             11.1           10.2           11.4           

EBITDA 20,942      21,147      (1.0)       44,265      42,017      5.4         

EBITDA as a % of Revenues 12.9           15.5           14.0           15.9           

Consolidated Net result 229            117            95.6       9,004         5,731         57.1       

Net result as a % of  consolidated revenues 0.1             0.0             2.9             2.0             

Orders Received 
3)

168,822    149,391    13.0       329,532    284,419    15.9       

Order Book -             -             176,295    125,321    40.7       

2) 2010 are core numbers excluding Stork Inter Iberica and full year is normalised for 7.6 mln pension recovery premium.

3) Included are the service revenues.

Consolidated (normalised) compared with 2010 

core business

1) The 2011 numbers are normalised for EUR 11.1 mln one-off costs for pension related issues.
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Key events during the period 
 
Agreement reached on Stork Pension Fund 
A new principle agreement was announced on 19 April 2011 on the future arrangement of the pensions 
currently managed by the Stork Pension Fund. In addition to the Stork Pension Fund, the parties to the 
agreement include Stork BV and a number of companies that were formerly part of the Stork group. Marel is 
party to the agreement through Stork Food Systems.  
 
The principal agreement includes a new execution agreement, which is beneficial to Marel as it eliminates 
open-ended financial exposure to pension obligations in the future. The total cost to Marel related to the 
principle agreement is EUR 11.1 million, accounted as a one-off cost in Q2 2011, of which EUR 7.5 million is 
payable over a period of four years, beginning 1 January 2012. Included in the total amount are costs related to 
the intended transfer of the pension arrangements from the Stork Pension Fund to the industry-wide pension 
fund Metal-Electro (PME) in the Netherlands. The principle agreement has been approved by the participation 
council of the Stork Pension Fund and the Dutch Central Bank has raised no objections. 
 
Cost efficiency and focus on cash flow 
Marel continues to maintain a strict focus on rationalisation and cost control. Great effort continues to be 
invested in ensuring that the company’s reduced cost base is sustainable despite the growth in activity.  
 
Operational cash flow before interest and tax was positive by 7.4 mln in Q2 2011. Overall, the business remains 
well invested.  
 
Financing 
As a part of the optimisation of the company’s new financing structure introduced in November 2011, Marel 
has decreased its overall cash position (including restricted cash) between quarters from EUR 43.4 million in Q1 

Consolidated Quarter 2 Quarter 2 YTD YTD

2011 2010 2011 2010

Cash flows
Cash generated from operating activities, before interest 

& tax 7,377         18,995      21,492      57,841      

Net cash from (to) operating activities 2,709         10,576      11,171      41,630      

Investing activities (5,602)       (4,346)       (10,841)     (6,297)       

Financing activities (9,693)       (8,089)       (32,557)     (26,866)     

Net cash  flow (12,586)     (1,858)       (32,227)     8,467         

Financial position

Net Interest Bearing Debt 248,795    284,058    

Operational working capital 
4)

78,649      77,875      

Key ratios

Current ratio 1.3 1.6

Quick ratio 0.8 1.3

Number of outstanding shares in thousands 735,569    727,136    

Market cap. in millions of Euros based on exchange rate

at end of period 532.1 355.2

Return on equity 5.2% 3.5%

Earnings per share in euro cents 1.23 0.79

Leverage 2.76           3.86           

4)
 Third party Debtors, Inventories, Net Work in Progress and Third party Creditors.
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to 30.7 million in Q2. The funds were used to pay down revolvers in order to lower interest cost. Restricted 
cash has been reduced to EUR 1.1 million in Q2 from EUR 5.8 million in Q1 and will continue to decrease. 
 
 

Operating environment 
 
Marel’s core business focuses on four industry segments: poultry, fish, meat and further processing. 
 
Poultry: The positive trend continues in most markets, although the U.S. lags behind. Order intake is well above 
budget, with investment growing in China, Russia and South America. Several large projects were also secured 
in South Korea. Increasingly, the larger projects involve complete integrated solutions that combine the 
products of the former Stork and Marel parts of the company. Also notable, the high-yield Nuova evisceration 
system is enjoying success in European markets. The dynamism of the Russian market was reflected at the VIV 
Moscow exhibition in May where visitors from throughout the Russian Federation, the Commonwealth of 
Independent States (CIS) and the Middle East saw the range of products that Marel has to offer. 
 
Fish: There was a good level of activity in all geographical markets during the quarter, with a healthy mix of 
projects of all sizes. This was reflected at the annual Seafood Processing Europe exhibition in Brussels, the 
world’s largest seafood trade fair, which took place at the beginning of May. It was one of the best exhibitions 
for Marel in recent memory, with hundreds of sales leads generated and a range of equipment sold straight off 
the stand to companies operating in countries as far apart as Finland, France, Norway, Indonesia, Israel and 
Thailand, reflecting the company’s global customer base. A highlight of the show was the pre-launch of Marel’s 
advanced new salmon filleting machine. 
 
Meat: Market conditions were favourable during the quarter, with healthy sales activity in both established 
and newer markets. Stand-alone standard equipment was the main contributor to the order intake during Q2, 
with portioning equipment a significant contributor. Successes in the U.S. bacon industry have also continued 
during the quarter.  The Marel StreamLine deboning and trimming system was showcased at the SealedAir 
PackForum in Paris in early April, attended by meat processors from throughout Europe. SealedAir, a leading 
provider of packaging systems, is a partner of Marel. In the U.K., Marel was recognized as the "Best 
Equipment/Machinery Supplier" of 2011 by readers of the respected trade journal Meat Management.  
 
Further processing: Activity was high during the quarter with continuing success in the sale of complete further 
processing lines, as well as co-extrusion systems for cooked and smoked sausages. Order intake for heat 
treatment systems was also high, including for the flagship ModularOven and the SpiralOven, the latter of 
which is regaining market share. Marel hosted a successful event in May that attracted processors from around 
the world for a programme of presentations and live demonstrations of Townsend Further Processing 
products, with a special focus on coating technology. Increasingly popular within the industry, these events are 
becoming “the place to be” for further processors who want to keep up with the latest trends in the industry. 
 
Focus on innovation – Powerful INNOVA software ties it all together: In today’s globalised market, food 
processors are faced with lower margins as a result of pressure from powerful retailers and the global increase 
in raw material prices. It has therefore become ever more vital for food processors to have the ability to 
control, measure and monitor virtually every aspect of their shop-floor processes. Innova, Marel’s state-of-the-
art production management software, does just that. It tracks and controls key performance indicators (KPIs) – 
such as yield, throughput and quality – in real-time, from reception of raw material all the way through to 
dispatch of the final product. “The Marel line ensures that operators have real-time information to achieve 
improved yields and throughput. Only by continually monitoring operators’ efficiency can the line operate at 
maximum efficiency,” says Rupert West, Group IT manager at Linden Food Systems, which uses an intelligent 
trimming system from Marel. In addition to optimising performance, Innova ensures full traceability of the raw 
material all the way back to its origin, it provides a top-of-the-line quality control system, and it provides 
advanced inventory and order processing capabilities. Innova ties it all together. 
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Outlook 
 
Market conditions continue to improve. Marel has strengthened its market position and the excellent level of 
the order book ensures a good continuation of the year. Nevertheless, results may vary from quarter to quarter 
due to fluctuations in orders received and deliveries of larger systems. 
 
 

Presentation of results, 28 July 2011 
 
Marel will present its results at a meeting on Thursday, 28 July, at 8:30 a.m., at the company‘s headquarters at 
Austurhraun 9, Gardabaer, Iceland. The meeting will also be webcast: www.marel.com/webcast 
 
 

Publication days of the Consolidated Financial Statements in 2011 and the 
Annual General Meeting 2012  
 

 3
rd

 quarter 2011     26 October 2011 
 4

th
 quarter 2011     1 February 2012 

 
 Annual General Meeting of Marel hf.   29 February 2012 

 
 
For further information, contact:  
Jón Ingi Herbertsson, Investor and Public Relations Manager, tel: (+354) 563-8451 
Erik Kaman, CFO, tel: (+354) 563-8072  
Sigsteinn Grétarsson, Managing Director of Marel ehf., tel: (+354) 563-8072  
 
 

About Marel  
Marel is the leading global provider of advanced equipment, systems and services to the fish, meat and poultry 
industries. With offices and subsidiaries in close to 30 countries and a global network of more than 100 agents and 
distributors, we work side-by-side with our customers to extend the boundaries of food processing performance. 
Advance with Marel for all your processing needs.  
 
Forward-looking statements 
Statements in this press release that are not based on historical facts are forward-looking statements.   Although 
such statements are based on management’s current estimates and expectations, forward-looking statements are 
inherently uncertain.  We, therefore, caution the reader that there are a variety of factors that could cause business 
conditions and results to differ materially from what is contained in our forward-looking statements, and that we do 
not undertake to update any forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their 
entirety by this cautionary statement. 
 
 
 

http://www.marel.com/webcast

